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PROBATION OFFICERS FOR CUMBERLAND COUNTY 443 

CHAP. 33 

Chapter 33 

AN ACT Relating to Probation Officers for Cumberland County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 346, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 346 
of the private and special laws of 1905, as amended by chapter 86 of the' 
private and special laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as 
follows: 

'Sec.!. Appointment approved by judge of superior court or by chief 
justice of the supreme judicial court. The judge of the municipal court 
for the city of Portland shall appoint one person as probation officer for 
Cumberland county, to be approved by a judge of the superior court resident 
in Cumberland county or by the chief justice of the supreme judicial court. 
Said probation officer shall be a person qualified by personality, professional 
training and executive or supervisory experience in a social agency using 
professional standards, to direct an effective probation service. Said proba­
tion officer shall act under the direction of said courts. The terms of office 
of said officer shall be for the period of 2 years, or until removed by the 
judge of ~ ~ '5tI:ffi ~ said municipal court with the approval of a 
judge of the superior court resident in said county, or of the chief justice 
of the supreme judicial court. A record of said appointment and approval 
and of any such removal shall be made by the clerk of said superior court 
and said clerk shall notify the county commissioners and the county treas­
urer of the county of Cumberland of the same. Said judge of said municipal 
court 5~ may also appoint 2 persons ·as assistant probation officers and a 
third person as probation clerk, to be approved in the same manner as above 
provided in the case of the probation officer. The first assistant probation 
officer shall be designated as juvenile probation officer and shall be a 
person qualified by personality, professional training and experience in a 
social agency using professional standards, to deal with juvenile cases. 
Said probation clerk shall maintain accurate records of service rendered 
by the probation department and shall act as secretary of the department. 
Said assistant probation officers and probation clerk shall serve during the 
pleasure of said judge and shall have the same authority and powers under 
the direction of said probation officer as said probation officer has under 
this act. A record of said appointments and approval and of any such 
removal shall be· made by the clerk of said superior court and said clerk 
shall notify the county commissioners and the county treasurer of the 
county of Cumberland of the same. Said probation officer shall give bond 
to the county in such sum and with such sureties as the county commis­
sioners of said county shall approve.' 
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CHAP. 34 
CHARTER OF VANDEBORO WATER COMPANY 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., I905, c. 346, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 346 
of the private and special laws of 1905, as amended by chapter 86 of the 
private and special laws of 1931, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 3. Salary. The ~ salaries of said probation officer, 5ftftH ~ 
sevefl:teefl: ftti.fl:Eire4 dollars f'€i' yea-r, -tfte ~ ef -tfte ~ assistafl:t 
probatiofl: efFi:e.e.F 5ftftH ~ thirteefl: l11:1fidred dollars 1'er yea-r ftfl:d -tfte 
.~ ef -tfte seeofl:d assistafl:t 1'FeB~ efFi:e.e.F 5ftftH .fre eg=M h1:1fl:dred 
€igfitY.fo1:1r dollars 1'er yea-r assistant probation officers and probation 
clerk shall be determined by the judge of the municipal court for the city 
of Portland with the approval of a judge of the superior court resident in 
Cumberland county or of the chief justice of the supreme judicial court. 
All of said salaries shall be subject to the further approval of the county 
commissioners for said county of Cumberland, and shall be payable monthly 
in equal installments by the county treasurer of the county of Cumberland 
upon warrants drawn by the county commissioners of said county. 

When a person has been placed on probation the court may direct and 
authorize the probation officer to expend for the temporary support of such 
person, or for his transportation, or for both such purposes such reasonable 
sum as the court shall consider expedient and any sums so expended, to­
gether with actual disbursements for necessary expenses made by said 
probation officer while in the performance of his duty, shall be reimbursed 
to him out of the county treasury of the county of Cumberland after 

. approval of the t'€€ef'der judge of said m1:1nieipa:l court when said expendi-
ture was made by order of the judge. of said court. €;F, ffi ffis ttflB-efloee, oHte 
t'€€ef'd€T', €;F ~ 5ffid ~ W€F€ fJeFformed &fi aee01:Htl ef 5ffi4 ffi-1:1-

fri.ei.pttl €-ei:tF-t, iffid by oHte eleffi ef 5ffid 51:1~ €-ei:tF-t w4;,eH oHte ~4i­
t1:1r€ Wir!'r fl:T8:€i.e bY' era-eF ef ~ j-HEl.ge oHteF€e4i, €;F ~ 5ffi4 ~ wer-e 
1'erfonne4 &fi aee01:1fl:t ef 5ffi4 51:1f>eri8F €-ei:tF-t, fl~4 ~ 5ffi4 efFi:e.e.F 
5±mll ~ be ii-H-ewe4 ffi -a:H f;:;y ~ df.s.S1:1FSemeMS exei1:1sive ef 5ffid €*­

fl€ftEl.+ttrr~ ffii!:El.e bY' 5fleeittl effl.er ef 5ffid €-ei:tF-t5, a greater 5tHfi #.:mt #J..ree 
5,tffia-re4 6~ ffi iffiJ" ~e )<€ftF.' 

Approved March 14. 1941 

Chapter 34 

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Vanceboro Water Company. 

Be it enacted by the Peopleo! the State o! Maine, as follows: 

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by 
chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1931 are hereby extended for 
a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire. 

Approved iliarch 14. 1941 
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